

## **United Community Services of Johnson County**

Written-Only Testimony in Opposition to Senate Bill 248
Julie Brewer, Executive Director of United Community Services of Johnson County

Date: March 10, 2023

Julie K. Brewer, Executive Director United Community Services of Johnson County, Inc. 9001 W. 110<sup>th</sup> St., Ste 100 Overland Park, KS 66210

Chair Smith and Members of the House Committee on Taxation:

Thank you for the opportunity to testify **in opposition of SB 248**. United Community Services of Johnson County (UCS) is a nonprofit agency that provides data analysis, leads collaborative planning, and mobilizes resources to enhance the availability and delivery of health and human services in Johnson County and the surrounding region. UCS is committed to building a community where all people have the opportunity to achieve their individual potential.

UCS supports the intent of SB 248 to immediately roll back the <u>state sales tax</u> on food and food ingredients and would like to see this portion of the bill remain intact. However, UCS opposes the bills overreach into local control by including language to eliminate <u>local sales tax</u> on food and food ingredients in addition to state sales tax. UCS believes in the importance of supporting policies, programs and services that are invested in the success of our community's most vital resource - its people. Many working families across Kansas have become increasingly cost burdened in their housing, healthcare, childcare and other necessities like food, clothing, and school supplies.

Kansas is one of only 13 states that include food for at home preparation in the state sales tax base. According to the U.S. Census American Community Survey, in 2021, nearly 15%, or 90,341 residents, of Johnson County residents were living at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level. For a family of three, 200% of the Federal Poverty level was \$43,920, or \$3,360 per month. High inflation and other costs in the past two years have demonstrated the fragility of many working families across Kansas who have become increasingly cost burdened in their housing, healthcare, and other necessities such as access to nutritious food for their families. Fiscally responsible measures such as eliminating state food sales tax are important interventions the Kansas legislature can enact to support citizens' ability to reach and maintain economic stability.

However, SB 248 also eliminates the local sales tax on food and food ingredients. In doing so, this bill eliminates erodes Constitutional Home Rule Authority. The Kansas Constitution, Article 12, §5(b) explicitly permits localities to levy their own taxes and fees. By design and in fact, local taxing authorities have limited means by which they can collect the revenue to operate critical local government functions, like road repair and law enforcement, and by design, they have authority to levy local taxes, with the consent of their residents. State overreach on local food sales tax will undercut operation of localities and result in significant unintended costs. Local taxing authorities must be allowed to retain the authority to set local food and food ingredient sales tax according to the needs of their residents.

UCS urges you to remove the elimination of local sales tax from SB 248 and pass only the elimination of state sales tax on food and food ingredients.

\*Source: U.S. Census ACS 2021 1-year date

## **Board Members**

Thomas Herzog, President Dr. Putul Allen, MD Janet Barrow, EdD **David Brown** Marshaun Butler Joe Connor Erik Erazo Rev. Adam Hamilton Robin Rollins Harrold Stephen Kyle **Patty Markley** Dr. L. Michael McCloud, PhD Hon. Eric Mikkelson Jeff Short Hon. Donald Roberts Vanessa Vaughn West **Dave White** Rebecca Yocham

## **Council of Advisors**

Mary Birch Dr. Andy Bowne Pat Colloton Dr. Stuart Day Hon. Peggy Dunn Hon. Ed Eilert Jeff Fllis SuEllen Fried Ellen Hanson **Terrie Huntington Audrey Langworthy** Penny Postoak Ferguson Jill Quigley Tom Robinett **Clint Robinson** Carol Sader **Brad Stratton** Charlie Sunderland Hon. Stephen Tatum **David Warm** 

Executive Director
Julie K. Brewer

